

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.783 OF 2015  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1496 OF 2016  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1660 OF 2015**

Smt. Indubai Bhagwat Salmuthe ... **Appellant**  
V/s.  
Shri Damu Bhikha Salmuthe and ors. ... **Respondents**

-----  
Mr.Sanjay P. Shinde for the Appellant.  
Ms.Chaitrali Deshmukh i/by Mr.Sachin Gite for Respondent No.1.

-----  
**CORAM : A.A.SAYED, J.**  
**DATED : NOVEMBER 1, 2017.**

**P.C. :**

1. Civil application No.1496 of 2016 is taken out to bring the legal heirs of the deceased-Respondent No.5 on record.
2. Issue notice to Respondent No.5A returnable on 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2017.
3. Private notice is permitted in addition.
4. Learned counsel Ms.Chaitrali Deshmukh waives service on behalf of the Respondent No.1.

**(A.A.SAYED, J.)**